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My Finder

QUICK START GUIDE

a How it works
c So funktioniert es
b Fonctionnement
e Funcionamiento

  

a First time set up:
1. Remove the battery insulating pull tab. You 
will hear a „Beep“ sound indicating „My Finder“ 
is ready for use.

c Erstmaliges Einrichten:
1. Entfernen Sie die isolierende Zuglasche der 
Batterie. Sie hören einen Piepton, der anzeigt, 
dass „My Finder“ betriebsbereit ist.

b Première installation :
1. Retirez la languette de protection de la pile.
Vous entendrez un „Bip“ indiquant que le 
produit „My Finder“ est prêt à être utilisé.

e Primera puesta en marcha:
1. Retire la lengüeta aislante de la batería.
Escuchará un „Beep“ indicando que „My 
Finder“ está listo para su uso.

a Important remark:
After removing the pull tab the recognition mode is only active for 
about 8 minutes to save battery. To reactivate the recognition mode 
please remove and reinsert the battery.
 
c Wichtige Anmerkung:
Nach entfernen der Zuglasche ist der Erkennungsmodus nur etwa 8 
Minuten aktiv um Batterie zu sparen. Um den Modus zu reaktivieren 
entfernen Sie bitte kurz die Batterie und setzen sie wieder ein.
 
b Remarque importante :
Après avoir retiré la languette, le mode de reconnaissance n'est actif 
que pendant environ 8 minutes pour économiser la batterie. Pour 
réactiver le mode de reconnaissance, veuillez retirer et réinsérer 
la batterie.
 
e Observación importante:
Después de quitar la pestaña, el modo de reconocimiento solo está 
activo durante unos 8 minutos para ahorrar batería. Para reactivar el 
modo de reconocimiento, retire y vuelva a insertar la batería.

a 2. In the Find My app, choose “Devices” 
and tap “+” then choose “Add Other Item”.

c 2. Wählen Sie in der Find My App die 
Option „Geräte“ und tippen Sie auf „+“ 
und wählen Sie dann „Anderes Element 
hinzufügen“.

b 2. Dans l‘application Find My, choisissez 
„Devices“ et appuyez sur  „+“ puis choisissez 
„Ajouter un autre élément“.

e 2. En la aplicación Find My app, elija 
„Dispositivos“ y pulse „+“ y, a continuación, 
elige „Añadir otro elemento“.

a 3. Choose “My Finder” and tap “Connect”.

c 3. Wählen Sie „My Finder“ und tippen Sie 
auf „Verbinden“.

b 3. Choisissez „My Finder“ et appuyez sur 
„Connecter“.

e 3. Elige „My Finder“ y toca „Conectar“.

a 4. Type a name and tap “Continue”.
c 4. Geben Sie einen Namen ein und tippen 
Sie auf „Weiter“.
b 4. Saisissez un nom et appuyez sur 
„Continuer“.
e 4. Escribe un nombre y toca „Continuar“.

a 5. Select an emoji, then tap “Continue”.
c 5. Wählen Sie ein Emoji und tippen Sie 
dann auf „Weiter“.
b 5. Sélectionnez un emoji, puis appuyer sur 
„Continuer“.
e 5. Selecciona un emoji y toca „Continuar“.
 

a 6. The Find My app will ask for 
confirmation to add “My Finder”, tap “Agree”.
 7. Tap “Finish” to complete the set up.
c 6. Die Find My App bittet Sie um eine 
Bestätigung, dass Sie „My Finder“ hinzufügen 
möchten, tippen Sie auf „Einverstanden“.
 7. Tippen Sie auf „Fertigstellen“, um die 
Einrichtung abzuschließen.
b 6. L‘application Find my vous demandera 



9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

a Tracking items:
See your items on the map.
1. Open the Find My app.
2. Choose the name set up with “My Finder” 
from the Items list.
3. The emoji of the selected item will display 
on map

c Verfolgen von Gegenständen 
Sehen Sie Ihre Gegenstände auf der Karte.
1. Öffnen Sie die Find My App.
2. Wählen Sie den Namen, der mit „My 
Finder“ eingerichtet wurde, aus der Liste der 
Gegenstände.
3. Das Emoji des ausgewählten Objekts wird 
auf der Karte angezeigt.

b Suivi de vos objets
Voir vos articles sur la carte
1. Ouvrez l‘application Find My.
2. Choisissez le nom défini avec „My Finder“ 
dans la liste des éléments.
3. L‘emoji de l‘élément sélectionné s‘affiche 
sur la carte.

e Seguimiento de objetos 
Ver sus artículos en el mapa
1. Abra la aplicación Find My.
2. Elige el nombre configurado con „My 
Finder“ en la lista de Elementos.
3. El emoji del elemento seleccionado se 
mostrará en el mapa.

 

a Play a sound
1. If you know the item is near by but cannot 
locate it, you can play a sound on.
the “My Finder” to find its location.
2. Open the Find My app.
3. Choose the name set up with “My Finder” 
from the Items list.
4. Tap “Play Sound”; “My Finder” will emit a 

“beep” sound for about 20 seconds.
5. To stop the sound, tap “Stop Sound Playing” .

c Einen Ton abspielen
1. Wenn Sie wissen, dass der Gegenstand 
in der Nähe ist, ihn aber nicht finden können, 
dann können Sie vom „My Finder“ aus einen 
Ton abspielen, um den Ort zu finden.
2. Öffnen Sie die App Find My.
3. Wählen Sie den mit „My Finder“ 
eingerichteten Namen aus der Objektliste.
4. Klicken Sie auf die Registerkarte „Ton 
abspielen“; „My Finder“ gibt für etwa 20 
Sekunden einen Piepton ab.
5. Um den Ton zu stoppen, tippen Sie auf „Ton 
abspielen stoppen".

b Émettre un son
1. Si vous savez que l‘objet se trouve à 
proximité mais que vous ne parvenez pas 
à le localiser, vous pouvez émettre un son 
sur l‘écran „My Finder“ pour trouver son 
emplacement.

de confirmer l‘ajout de „My Finder“, cliquez sur 
„Accepter“.
 7. Cliquez sur „Terminer“ pour terminer la 
configuration.
e 6. La aplicación Find my te pedirá 
confirmación para añadir „My Finder“, toca 
„Aceptar“.
 7. Pulse „Finalizar“ para completar la 
configuración.

„My Finder“ trouvera son emplacement.
2. Ouvrez l‘application Find My.
3. Choisissez le nom défini avec „My Finder“ 
dans la liste des éléments.
4. Appuyez sur l‘onglet „Émettre un son“; „My 
Finder“ émettra un „bip“ pendant environ 20 
secondes.
5. Pour arrêter le son, cliquez sur „Arrêter le 
son“.

e Reproducir un sonido
1. Si sabe que el elemento está cerca pero no 
puede localizarlo, puede reproducir un sonido 
en My Finder para encontrar su ubicación.
2. Abre la aplicación Find My.
3. Elige el nombre configurado con „Mi Finder“ 
en la lista de Elementos.
4. Pestaña „Reproducir sonido“; „Mi Finder“ 
emitirá un sonido „bip“ durante unos 20 
segundos.
5. Para detener el sonido, pulse „Detener 
sonido“.

a Lost Mode
1. Open the Find My app.
2. Choose the name set up with “My Finder” 
from the Items list.
3. Scroll down to “Lost Mode” and tap 
“Enable”.
4. Scroll to the bottom and tap “Continue”. 
5. Follow the screen prompts to enter your 
contact information that will be displayed in 
should someone else find your My Finder via 
own Find My App.

6. Tap “Activate”.
7. “Lost mode” will show “Enabled Now”.

c Als verloren markieren
1. Öffnen Sie die Find My App.
2. Wählen Sie den mit „Mein Finder“ 
eingerichteten Namen aus der Liste der 
Objekte.
3. Scrollen Sie nach unten zu „Als verloren 
markieren“ und tippen Sie auf „Aktivieren“.
4. Blättern Sie bis zum Ende und tippen Sie 
auf „Weiter“. 
5. Folgen Sie den Aufforderungen auf dem 
Bildschirm, um Ihre Kontaktinformationen 
einzugeben, die angezeigt werden, falls der 
vermisste Gegenstand von einer anderen 
Person über deren Find My App gefunden 
wird.
6. Tippen Sie auf „Aktivieren“.
7. Im Modus „Verloren“ wird „Jetzt aktiviert“ 
angezeigt.
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a Changing Batterie
1. Remove the screw using a screwdriver.
2. Insert a coin into the slot to open cover.
3. Remove the cover and replace the battery.
4.Replace cover and turn to the lock position.

c Wechseln der Batterie
1. Entfernen Sie die Schraube mit einem 
Schraubenzieher.
2. Stecken Sie eine Münze in den Schlitz, um 
die Abdeckung zu öffnen.
3. Nehmen Sie die Abdeckung ab und setzen 
Sie die Batterie ein.
4. Setzen Sie die Abdeckung wieder auf und 
drehen Sie sie in die Verriegelungsposition.

b Remplacement de la pile
1. Retirez la vis à l‘aide d‘un tournevis.
2. Insérez une pièce de monnaie dans la fente 
pour ouvrir le couvercle.
3. Retirez le couvercle et remplacez la pile.
4. Remettez le couvercle en place et tournez-
le en position de verrouillage.

e Cambio de batería
1.  Retire el tornillo con un destornillador.
2. Inserte una moneda en la ranura para abrir 
la tapa.
3. Retire la tapa y coloque la pila.
4.Vuelva a colocar la tapa y gírela hasta la 
posición de bloqueo.

a Resetting My Finder
Take out the existing battery from “My Finder”.
Then repeat the steps 5 times:
1. Put the battery into the compartment again.
2. “My Finder” will emit a sound.
3. Remove battery once you hear the sound.
After you repeat all 3 steps 5 times, “My 

Finder” will emit a “Beep” sound twice in quick 
succession indicating the “My Finder” is ready 
for use once again. 

c My Finder zurücksetzen
Nehmen Sie die vorhandene Batterie aus „My 
Finder“ heraus.
Wiederholen Sie dann die Schritte 5 Mal:
1. Legen Sie die Batterie wieder in das Fach 
ein.
2. „My Finder“ gibt einen Ton ab.
3. Entfernen Sie die Batterie, sobald Sie den 
Ton hören.
Nachdem Sie alle 3 Schritte 5 Mal 
wiederholt haben, gibt „My Finder“ zweimal 
kurz hintereinander einen Piepton ab, 
um anzuzeigen, dass „My Finder“ wieder 
einsatzbereit ist.

b Réinitialisation de My Finder
Retirez la pile existante de „My Finder“.
Répétez ensuite les étapes 5 fois :
1. Remettez la pile dans le compartiment.

2. „My Finder“ émet un son.
3. Retirez la pile dès que vous entendez le 
son.
Après avoir répété les 3 étapes 5 fois, 
„My Finder“ émettra un „Bip“ deux fois en 
succession rapide indiquant que „My Finder“ 
est de nouveau prêt à l‘emploi.

e Reinicio de My Finder
Extraiga la batería existente de „My Finder“.
A continuación, repita los pasos 5 veces:
1. Vuelva a colocar la batería en el 
compartimento.
2. „My Finder“ emitirá un sonido.
3. Retire la batería cuando oiga el sonido.
Después de repetir los 3 pasos 5 veces, „My 
Finder“ emitirá un sonido „Bip“ dos veces en 
rápida sucesión indicando que „My Finder“ 
está listo para su uso una vez más.

b Mode Perdu
1. Ouvrez l‘application Find My.
2. Choisissez le nom défini avec „My Finder“ 
dans la liste des éléments.
3. Faites défiler vers le bas jusqu‘à „Mode 
Perdu“ et appuyez sur „Activer“.
4. Faites défiler jusqu‘en bas et appuyez sur 
„Continuer“. 
5. Suivez les instructions pour saisir vos 
coordonnées qui seront affichées au cas où 
l‘objet manquant serait retrouvé par quelqu‘un 
d‘autre, via son application Find My.
6. Appuyez sur „Activer“.
7. Le „Mode Perdu“ affiche „Activé 
maintenant“.

e Modo Perdido
1. Abra la aplicación Find My.
2. Elija el nombre configurado con „My Finder“ 
en la lista Elementos.
3. Desplázate hacia abajo hasta „Modo 
Perdido“ y toca „Activar“.
4. Desplázate hasta la parte inferior y toca 

„Continuar“. 
5. Siga las indicaciones de la pantalla para 
introducir su información de contacto que se 
contacto que se mostrará en caso de que otra 
persona localice el objeto perdido a través de 
la aplicación su aplicación Find My.
6. Pulse „Activar“.
7. „Modo Perdido“ mostrará „Activado ahora“.

a Rename or Remove My Finder 
from Find My app

1. Open the Find My app.
2. Choose the name set up with “My Finder” 
from the Items list.
3. Scroll down to “Rename Item” to Rename.
4. Scroll down to „Remove Item” to Remove 
from Find My app.

c Umbenennen oder Entfernen 
von „My Finder“ aus Find My App
1. Öffnen Sie die Find My App.
2. Wählen Sie den Namen, der mit „My 
Finder“ eingerichtet wurde, aus der Liste der 
Elemente.
3. Scrollen Sie nach unten zu „Objekt 
umbenennen“, um es umzubenennen.
4. Scrollen Sie nach unten zu „Objekt 
entfernen“, um es aus der App-Suche zu 
entfernen.

b Renommer ou supprimer „My 
Finder“ de Find My app
1. Ouvrez l‘application Find My.
2. Choisissez le nom défini avec „My Finder“ 

dans la liste des éléments.
3. Faites défiler vers le bas jusqu‘à  
„ Renommer l‘élément „ pour le renommer.
4. Faites défiler vers le bas jusqu‘à  
„ Supprimer l‘élément „ pour le supprimer de 
l‘application Find My.

e Cambiar el nombre o eliminar 
„My Finder“ de Find My App
1. Abre la app Find My.
2. Elige el nombre configurado con „My 
Finder“ en la lista de elementos.
3. Desplázate hacia abajo hasta „Renombrar 
elemento“ para cambiar el nombre.
4. Desplácese hacia abajo hasta „Eliminar 
elemento“ para eliminarlo de Find My 
aplicación.
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a Specifications
Bluetooth 5.2 32-bit processor
Work with Apple Find My App
Built-in buzzer (about 60dB at 25cm)
Dustproof and Waterproof: IP66
Storage temperature: -20°C - 85°C
Operating temperature: 0°C - 40°C
Material: ABS+PC
Dimensions: 40.8 x 40.8 x 11.7(mm)
Product weight: 10g
Pack contents: My Finder, Key Ring,  
1x CR2032 Battery

c Spezifikationen
Bluetooth 5.2 32-Bit-Prozessor
Funktioniert mit Apple Find My App
Eingebauter Summer (ca. 60dB bei 25cm)
Staubdicht und wasserdicht: IP66
Lagertemperatur: -20°C - 85°C
Betriebstemperatur: 0°C - 40°C
Material: ABS+PC
Abmessungen: 40.8 x 40.8 x 11.7(mm)
Produktgewicht: 10g

Inhalt der Packung: My Finder, 
Schlüsselanhänger, 1x CR2032 Batterie

b Spécification 
Processeur Bluetooth 5.2 32 bits
Fonctionne avec l‘application Apple Find My
Buzzer intégré (env. 60dB à 25cm)
Étanche à la poussière et à l‘eau : IP66
Température de stockage : -20°C - 85°C
Température de fonctionnement : 0°C - 40°C
Matériau : ABS+PC
Dimensions : 40,8 x 40,8 x 11,7(mm)
Poids du produit : 10g
Contenu de l‘emballage : My Finder, porte-
clés, 1x pile CR2032

e Especificación
Procesador Bluetooth 5.2 de 32 bits
Funciona con la aplicación Find My de Apple
Zumbador incorporado (aprox. 60 dB a 25 cm)
Resistente al polvo y al agua: IP66
Temperatura de almacenamiento: -20°C - 
85°C

Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0°C - 40°C
Material: ABS+PC
Dimensiones: 40,8 x 40,8 x 11,7(mm)
Peso del producto: 10g
Contenido del paquete: My Finder, llavero,  
1 pila CR2032

a 1. Safety Instructions 
Safely replace and dispose of button batteries 
immediately.
• Old or spent button batteries can still pose a 
threat, so dispose of them immediately.
• Change button batteries on flat surface, away 
from children, to avoid them rolling into places 
children can reach.
• As soon as you have finished using a button 
battery, put sticky tape around both sides of it. 
This will make it harder for children to swallow 
the button battery and avoid the risk of the 
batterie catching fire.
• Dispose of button batteries immediately in 
an outside bin, or put them in a child resistant 
container, out of reach of children and recycle 

them at your nearest drop off point, taking your 
container home for reuse.
Store button batteries out of reach of children
• Keep new and always used batteries out of 
sight and out of reach of young children.
• Keep spare button batteries locked away 
where it is difficult for children to reach them – 
lock boxes, secure cupboards or high spaces 
are perfect for this.

Product contains Button/Cell Battery/ Produkt 
enthält Knopf-/Zellenbatterie/ Le produit 
contient une pile bouton/cellule/ El producto 
contiene pila botón/pila

c1. Sicherheitshinweise 
Tauschen Sie Knopfbatterien sicher aus und 
entsorgen Sie sie sofort.
• Alte oder verbrauchte Knopfbatterien können 
immer noch eine Gefahr darstellen; entsorgen 
Sie sie daher sofort.
• Wechseln Sie Knopfbatterien auf einer ebenen 
Fläche und außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern, um zu vermeiden, dass sie an Stellen 
rollen, die Kinder erreichen können.
• Sobald Sie eine Knopfbatterie nicht mehr 
benötigen, kleben Sie sie mit Klebeband an 
beiden Seiten ab. Dadurch wird es für Kinder 
schwieriger, die Knopfbatterie zu verschlucken, 
und es besteht nicht die Gefahr, dass die 
Batterie Feuer fängt.
• Werfen Sie Knopfbatterien sofort in einen 
Mülleimer oder geben Sie sie in einen 
kindersicheren Behälter, der für Kinder 
unerreichbar ist, und recyceln Sie sie bei der 
nächstgelegenen Rücknahmestelle, indem Sie 
den Behälter zur Wiederverwendung mit nach 
Hause nehmen.

Bewahren Sie Knopfbatterien außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf
• Bewahren Sie neue und gebrauchte Batterien 
außer Sichtweite und außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kleinkindern auf.
• Bewahren Sie Ersatz-Knopfbatterien an 
einem Ort auf, an dem sie für Kinder nur 
schwer erreichbar sind - Schließfächer, sichere 
Schränke oder hohe Räume sind hierfür ideal. 

b 1) Consignes de sécurité 
Remplacez et éliminez immédiatement les piles 
boutons en toute sécurité.
• Les piles bouton anciennes ou usagées 
peuvent encore constituer un danger, il faut 
donc les jeter immédiatement.
• Changez les piles boutons sur une surface 
plane, loin des enfants, pour éviter qu'elles 
ne roulent dans des endroits accessibles aux 
enfants.
• Dès que vous avez fini d'utiliser une pile 
bouton, placez du ruban adhésif autour des 
deux côtés de la pile. Cela empêchera les 

enfants d'avaler la pile bouton et évitera qu'elle 
ne s'enflamme.
• Jetez immédiatement les piles boutons dans 
une poubelle extérieure ou mettez-les dans un 
conteneur à l'épreuve des enfants, hors de leur 
portée, et recyclez-les au point de collecte le 
plus proche, en ramenant votre conteneur à la 
maison pour le réutiliser.
Conservez les piles boutons hors de portée 
des enfants
• Conservez les piles neuves et usagées hors 
de la vue et de la portée des jeunes enfants.
• Conservez les piles bouton de rechange dans 
un endroit difficile d'accès pour les enfants - les 
boîtes à clé, les armoires sécurisées ou les 
espaces en hauteur sont parfaits à cet effet.

e1. Instrucciones de seguridad 
Sustituya y deseche inmediatamente las pilas 
de botón de forma segura.
• Las pilas de botón viejas o gastadas aún 
pueden suponer un peligro, por lo que debe 
desecharlas inmediatamente.

• Cambie las pilas de botón en una superficie 
plana, lejos de los niños, para evitar que 
rueden a lugares al alcance de los niños.
• En cuanto termine de utilizar una pila de 
botón, coloque cinta adhesiva alrededor de 
ambos lados de la misma. Esto dificultará que 
los niños se traguen la pila de botón y evitará 
el riesgo de que la pila se incendie.
• Deseche las pilas de botón inmediatamente 
en un contenedor exterior, o colóquelas en 
un contenedor a prueba de niños, fuera del 
alcance de éstos, y recíclelas en el punto 
de recogida más cercano, llevándose el 
contenedor a casa para reutilizarlo.
Guarde las pilas de botón fuera del alcance 
de los niños
• Mantenga las pilas nuevas y usadas fuera de 
la vista y del alcance de los niños.
• Guarda las pilas de botón de repuesto en 
un lugar donde sea difícil que los niños las 
alcancen: cajas con cerradura, armarios 
seguros o espacios altos son perfectos para 
ello.
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having any difficulty breathing, contact. 
112 is the EU emergency number which 
also works in India, UK and all EU countries 
(alongside any pre-existing country-specific 
emergency numbers)
911 is the US emergency number which 
works across North America and many US 
territories.
999 is the UK emergency number which 
also works in many former British colonies and 
British Overseas Territories.
000 is the Australia emergency number.

Verbatim Limited Warranty Terms
Verbatim warrants this product to be free from 
defects in material and workmanship for a 
period of 2 years from date of purchase.
This warranty excludes batteries.
If this product is found to be defective within 
the warranty period, it will be replaced at no 
cost to you.
You may return it with your original cash 
register receipt to the place of purchase or 

contact Verbatim.
Product replacement is your sole remedy 
under this warranty, and this warranty does not 
apply to normal wear or to damage resulting 
from abnormal use, misuse, abuse, neglect 
or accident, or to any incompatibility or poor 
performance due to the specific computer 
software or hardware used.
VERBATIM WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR 
DATA LOSS OR ANY INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, 
HOWEVER CAUSED, FOR BREACH OF 
WARRANTIES OR OTHERWISE.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights 
and you may also have other rights which vary 
from state to state or country to country.

Note
Verbatim may at any time revise the content of 
this user guide without further notice.

Rights
Copyright © 2023 Verbatim. No part of this 

document may be reproduced in any form or 
by any means, for any purpose, without the 
express written permission of Verbatim.
All rights reserved.
All other brands and product names 
referenced herein are property of their 
respective owners.

CE Declaration
Complies with the requirements set out in 
the Council Directive on the Approximation 
of the Laws of the Member States relating 
to Electromagnetic Compatibility (2014/30/
EC) and General Product Safety Directive 
(2001/95/EC).
This declaration applies to all specimens 
manufactured identical to the model submitted 
for testing/evaluation.

IEC 62368-1:2018
EN IEC 62368-1: 2020+A11:2020
ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (23019-11)
ETSI EN 301489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09)
ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07)

EN62479:2010
EN50663:2017

RoHS Compliance
This product is in compliance with Directives 
2011/65/EU and 2015/683 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council of 18th 
December 2006, on the restriction of the 
use of hazardous substances in electrical 
and electronic equipment (RoHS) and its 
amendments.
Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) 
including 235 substances contained in 
Candidate List of June 14th 2023 are not 
present in this product range above permitted 
levels.

WEEE Notice
The Directive on Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), 
which entered into force as 
European law on 13th February 
2003, resulted in a major change 

in the treatment of electrical equipment at 
end-of-life.
The WEEE logo (shown at the left) on the 
product or on its box indicates that this product 
must not be disposed of or dumped with your 
other household waste.
For more information about electronic and 
electrical waste equipment disposal, recovery, 
and collection points, please contact your 
local municipal household waste disposal 
service or shop from where you purchased the 
equipment.

Triman (Only for France)
The Product and packaging 
materials are recyclable, dispose 
of it separately for better waste 
treatment. 

The Triman logo is 
valid in France only.

Technical Support and 
Documentation
a To download the user manual, access 
frequently asked questions or contact the 
Verbatim support team, please go to – www.
verbatim.com/support.

b Pour télécharger le manuel d’utilisation, 
accéder aux questions fréquemment posées 
ou contacter l’équipe d’assistance Verbatim, 
veuillez vous rendre sur – www.verbatim.com/
support.

c Um die Betriebsanleitung herunterzuladen, 
auf häufig gestellte Fragen zuzugreifen oder 
das Verbatim-Supportteam zu kontaktieren, 
gehen Sie bitte auf – www.verbatim.com/
support.

q Om de gebruikershandleiding te 
downloaden, veelgestelde vragen te 
raadplegen of contact op te nemen met het 
Verbatim ondersteuningsteam, ga naar - www.
verbatim.com/support.

BUTTON BATTERIES ARE ESPECIALLY
HAZARDOUS IF SWALLOWED AND MUST 
BE KEPT OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.
KEEP NEW AND USED BATTERIES OUT OF 
SIGHT AND OUT OF REACH OFCHILDREN 
AT ALL TIMES.

KNOPFBATTERIEN SIND 
BESONDERSGEFÄHRLICH, 
WENN SIE VERSCHLUCKT 
WERDEN UND MÜSSEN 
AUSSERHALB DER 
REICHWEITE VON 
KINDERN AUFBEWAHRT 

WERDEN. BEWAHREN SIE NEUE UND 
GEBRAUCHTE BATTERIEN AUSSER SICHT 
UND AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE VON 
KINDERN AUF.

LES PILES BOUTONS SONT 
PARTICULIÈREMENT 
PARTICULIÈREMENT DANGEREUSES EN 
CAS D‘INGESTION

ET DOIVENT LES PILES BOUTON SONT 
PARTICULIÈREMENT
DANGEREUSES EN CAS D‘INGESTION ET 
DOIVENT ÊTRE TENUES HORS 
DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS. GARDEZ LES 
PILES NEUVES ET USAGÉES HORS
DE VUE ET HORS DE PORTÉE DES 
ENFANTS. HORS DE LA VUE ET DE LA 
PORTÉE 
DES ENFANTS À TOUT MOMENT.

LAS PILAS DE BOTÓN SON 
ESPECIALMENTE
PELIGROSAS SI SE INGIEREN Y DEBEN 
MANTENERSE FUERA DEL ALCANCE 
DE LOS NIÑOS. MANTENGA LAS PILAS 
NUEVAS Y USADAS FUERA
FUERA DE LA VISTA Y DEL ALCANCE DE 
LOS NIÑOS EN TODO MOMENTO.
If your suspect your child has swallowed 
or inserted a button battery, call Poisons 
Information Centre immediately on 13 11 26 
for 24/7 fast, expert advice. If your child is 



41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48

Australian Consumer Law (ACL)
(For Australia Only) 
As a manufacturer and supplier, Verbatim Australia provides 
an assurance to consumers about what we will do if a defect 
occurs with a “Product”. These assurances are often referred 
to as voluntary warranties. Under the Australian Consumer 
Law (ACL), these are called “Warranties against Defects”.
It is important to remember that a “Warranty against Defects” 
is provided in addition to consumer guarantees and does not 
limit or replace them. As of January 1st 2012, manufacturers/
suppliers that choose to provide a “Warranty against Defects” 
to consumers must provide a document evidencing that the 
warranty complies with specific Australian Consumer Law 
requirements. The ACL is administered and enforced jointly by 
the ACCC, State and Territory consumer protection agencies) 
and where relevant, ASIC (the ACL Regulators). We are aware 
of the reforms and have amended our “Warranty against 
Defects” statement as a result of changes to the Competition 
& Consumer Act (CCA). In particular, most changes result 
from the Australian Consumer Law (ACL) sections of the CCA.
Verbatim Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 39 005 706 374)
Warranty against Defects
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded 
under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled 
to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for 
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or 
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or 
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the 
failure does not amount to a major failure.
Verbatim Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 39 005 706 374) (“Verbatim”) 
provides the following warranty in relation to its goods 
(“Product”).
The benefits of this warranty are in addition to any rights and 
remedies imposed by Australian State & Federal legislation 
that cannot be excluded. Nothing in this warranty is to be 
interpreted as excluding, restricting or modifying any State 

or Federal legislation applicable to the supply of goods and 
services which cannot be excluded, restricted or modified.
Verbatim warrants that, subject to the exclusions and 
limitations below, the Product will be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the period specified on the 
product packaging and/or the website from date of purchase.
If a defect appears in the Product before the end of the 
warranty period and Verbatim finds the Product to be defective 
in materials and workmanship, Verbatim will at its own 
discretion repair or replace the Product free of charge.
If goods presented for repair are capable of retaining user-
generated data, repair of these goods may result in loss of 
the data.
Proof of Purchase 
Proof of purchase shall be required to be eligible for this 
warranty and to establish the commencement date of this 
warranty. This warranty is valid for the original purchase 
only and is not transferrable to a subsequent customer if the 
Product is sold by the original customer during the warranty 
period.
The term of your warranty period shall commence from the 
purchase date appearing on your purchase receipt from an 
authorised distributor, reseller or retailer and extends only 
for the time set forth in the Product documentation. This 
information can be obtained from the packaging and/or the 
Verbatim Australia website.  
Returned Merchandise Authorisation 
No product may be returned to Verbatim Australia without 
first contacting us for a RMA (Returned Merchandise 
Authorisation) number. If it is determined that a Product may 
be defective, you will be given an authorisation number and 
instructions for Product return. An unauthorised return, i.e. 
one for which an RMA number has not been issued, will be 
returned to you at your expense. Authorised returns are to be 
shipped prepaid and insured to our Head Office in qualified 
packaging.
Notice to Customer Relating to Repair of Goods

Verbatim Australia will not accept goods for repair unless 
we have provided the consumer with a Notice to Customer 
Relating to Repair of Goods that complies with regulations. 
As the notice relates to the repair of Goods that store user-
generated data, the repairer’s Notice states that the repair of 
Goods may result in loss of data. Since it is also our practice 
to supply refurbished Goods as an alternative to repairing 
a consumer’s defective Goods, our notice specifies that the 
Goods presented for repair may be replaced by refurbished 
Goods of the same type rather than being repaired. The 
Repairer’s Notice will be issued at the same time that we 
issue an RMA number. This statement is also available on the 
Verbatim Australia website. 
Warranty Claims
1)If a fault covered by warranty occurs, the customer must 
first: a)Contact Verbatim Australia Head Office using the 
contact details provided below; or b)return the Product to 
the retailer from which the Product was purchased. 2)Any 
warranty claim must be accompanied by: a)Proof of purchase; 
and b)Full details of the alleged defect. 3)If Verbatim or the 
retailer from which the Product was purchased finds no defect 
in the Product after inspection and testing, the customer must 
pay Verbatim’s usual costs of service work and testing. 4)The 
customer must bear the cost of the transport to Verbatim or 
to and from the retailer to make the warranty claim including 
all insurance of the Product. Verbatim will bear the cost of 
the return transport to the customer once the claim has been 
finalised.  
Exclusions
The warranty will not apply where: 1)the Product has been 
repaired, altered or modified by someone other than Verbatim 
or an authorised repair agent; 2)the alleged defect in the 
Product is within acceptable industry variances; 3)Verbatim 
cannot establish any fault in the Product after testing and 
inspection; 4)the Product has been used other than for 
the purpose for which it was designed; 5)the defect in the 
Product has arisen due to the customer’s failure to properly 

use and maintain the Product in accordance with Verbatim’s 
instructions, recommendations and specifications (including 
applicable maintenance schedules); 6)the Product has been 
subject to abnormal conditions or use, including environment, 
temperature, water, fire, humidity, pressure, stress or similar; 
7)the defect has arisen due to abuse, misuse, neglect or 
accident.
The warranty does not extend to:
1)damage or defects caused by normal wear and tear; 2)
general, consequential, punitive, incidental or special 
damages. These include loss of recorded data, interruption 
of use, the cost of recovery of lost data, lost profits and 
the cost of the installation or removal of any Products, the 
installation of replacement Products, and any inspection, 
testing or redesign caused by any defect or by the repair or 
replacement of Products arising from a defect in any Product. 
3)incompatibility or poor performance due to specific computer 
or hardware used.
Limitations
Verbatim makes no express warranties or representations 
other than set out in this warranty.
The replacement of the Product or part of the Product is 
the absolute limit of Verbatim’s liability under this express 
warranty.
Contact Details
Verbatim Australia Pty Ltd - Unit 6, 450 Princes Highway, 
Noble Park, Victoria 3174, Australia
Tel: +61 3 9790 8999 Fax:+61 3 9790 8955 Email: support@
verbatim.com.au  Website:  www.verbatim.com.au Website: 
www.verbatimlighting.com.au Website: www.cleansui.com.au
Website:  www.freecom.com

d Per scaricare il manuale utente, vedere 
le risposte alle domande più frequenti o 
contattare il team di Assistenza Verbatim, 
visita la pagina – www.verbatim.com/support.

e Para descargar el manual de usuario, 
acceder a las preguntas más frecuentes 
o ponerse en contacto con el equipo de 
asistencia de Verbatim, visite – www.verbatim.
com/support.

f Para descarregar o manual do utilizador, 
aceder às perguntas mais frequentes ou 
contactar a equipa de apoio Verbatim, por 
favor vá a – www.verbatim.com/support.

g Aby pobrać instrukcję obsługi, uzyskać 
odpowiedzi na często zadawane pytania 
lub skontaktować się z zespołem pomocy 
technicznej, proszę przejść na stronę www.
verbatim.com/support.

h Чтобы загрузить руководство 
пользователя, ознакомиться с часто 
задаваемыми вопросами или связаться со 

службой поддержки Verbatim, перейдите по 
адресу – www.verbatim.com/support.

i Chcete-li si stáhnout uživatelskou příručku, 
získat přístup k často kladeným otázkám nebo 
kontaktovat tým podpory společnosti Verbatim, 
přejděte na stránku – www.verbatim.com/support.
j felhasználói kézikönyv letöltéséhez, 
a gyakran ismételt kérdések eléréséhez 
vagy a Verbatim ügyfélszolgálatával való 
kapcsolatfelvételhez kérjük, látogasson el a 
www.verbatim.com/support weboldalra.

y/z Za preuzimanje korisničkog priručnika, 
pristupite često postavljanim pitanjima ili 
kontaktirajte Verbatim tim za podršku, idite na 
– www.verbatim.com/support.

n Ak si chcete stiahnuť používateľskú 
príručku, získať prístup k často kladeným 
otázkam alebo kontaktovať tím podpory 
spoločnosti Verbatim, prejdite na – www.
verbatim.com/support.

w Pentru a descărca manualul de utilizare, 

pentru a accesa întrebările frecvente sau 
pentru a contacta echipa de asistență 
Verbatim, vă rugăm să accesați – www.
verbatim.com/support.

p Kullanım kılavuzunu indirmek, sık sorulan 
sorulara erişmek veya Verbatim destek 
ekibiyle iletişime geçmek için lütfen şu adrese 
gidin – www.verbatim.com/support.

B需下載產品使用手冊、發生常見問
題解答或聯繫Verbatim的支援團隊，請
登入 – www.verbatim.com/support.

C需下載產品使用手冊、發生常見問
題解答或聯繫Verbatim的支援團隊，請
登入 – www.verbatim.com/support.

D 사용 설명서를 다운로드하거나 자주 
묻는 질문에 액세스하거나 Verbatim 
지원 팀에 문의하려면 www.verbatim.
com/support로 이동하십시오.

www.verbatim.com

• Europe/Middle East/Africa: Verbatim GmbH, 
Düsseldorfer Str. 13, 65760 Eschborn, 
Germany
• AMERICAS: USA Verbatim Americas LLC. 
Charlotte, NC 28262
• AUSTRALIA/ NEW ZEALAND: Verbatim 
Australia Pty Ltd, Unit 6, 450 Princes 
Highway,Noble Park, Victoria, 3174 Australia
Tel: +61 3 9790 8999 Fax: +61 3 9790 8955  
mail: support@verbatim.com.au
• 香港銷售公司 : 香港威寶有限公司
公司地址：香港九龍尖沙咀東部加連威
老道92號幸福中心1101-2室
• 中國銷售公司：深圳華浩科技信息有
限公司 
公司地址 : 深圳市龍崗區板田街市道
象角塘社區源創空間 -雪象園A2棟三
層310室
                 
2308 


